STATE OF NEW YORK COURT OF CLAIMS
MNS HOLDING, LLC,

Claimant, DECISION
_V_
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, Claim No. 127332
Defendant.
BEFORE: HON. GINA M. LOPEZ-SUMMA

Judge of the Court of Claims

APPEARANCES:
For Claimant:
Flower, Medalie & Markowitz
By: Edward Flower, Esq.

For Defendant:
Hon. Eric T. Schneiderman, Attorney General
By: Christopher M. Gatto, Assistant Attorney General

Thisisatimely filed claim for the partial appropriation (taking) of property owned by
claimant, MNSHolding, LLC (MNS), brought against defendant, the State of New York,
pursuant to the Eminent Domain Procedure Law and § 30 of the Highway L aw.

The subject property, consists of onerectangular parcel of land improved with a one story
retail building currently occupied by Cancos Tile. The parcel islocated at 761 Smithtown
Bypass approximately 675 feet west of Southern Boulevard. Smithtown Bypassis also

commonly referred to as Route 347. The property islocated in the Town of Smithtown, County

of Suffolk.



I* 21

Claim No. 127332 Page 2

The State appropriated 1,907 squar e feet of the property acrossthe entire Route 347
frontage, approximately 11 feet in depth. Prior to thetaking, both parties set forth that the
property was.71 acres. The size of the building on the property did not change after the taking.

Thetaking also included 2 temporary easementsto be used aswork areas. Parcel 1394
contains 98 squar efeet and Par cel 1395 contains 632 squar e feet for atotal area of 730 square
feet. The expertsagreed on the 730 squar e feet measurement.

Prior tothetrial of thismatter, the parties agreed that thetitle vesting date was September
23, 2015 and titleto the subject property on the vesting date wasin the name of claimant.

The Notice of Claim wasfiled with the Court on January 7, 2016. The appropriation
maps and descriptions contained therein are adopted by the Court and incor porated herein by
reference. The aforesaid maps and descriptions werefiled in the Office of the County Clerk of
Suffolk County. Pursuant to the requirements of Court of Claims Act § 12 (4) and EDPL §510
(A), the Court hasmade therequired viewing of the property which isthe subject of thisclaim.
The claim has not been assigned or submitted to any other Court or tribunal for audit or
determination.

The subject property isidentified on the Suffolk County Tax Map as District 800, Section
107, Block 2, Lot 7.001. Thetaking was associated with a construction project to expand New
York State Route 347.

Pursuant to CPLR 3025, the Court deemsthat the pleadings are conformed to the proof
presented at trial.

The subject property iszoned WSI, Wholesale and Service Industry. Itspurposeisto

provide adequate land along arterial highways for automotive related non-retail needs and uses



Claim No. 127332 Page 3

which require extensive land for outdoor storage and for usesthat do not generate large traffic
volumes. There are various zoning requirements and notably the property wasin compliance
with all except for therear yard setback and parking. At thetime of the taking, the property was
legally non-conforming to zoning as a result of the 1967 Board of Zoning Appeals approval for a
zerorear yard setback with the provision that the second story cannot exceed 2,000 squar e feet.
The 1997 Board of Zoning Appeals granted a Certificate of Existing Use for a non-conformity of
useto continue asaretail businessin the WSl zoning district to the extent that structure currently
exists and in accordance with the provisions of the Building Zone Ordinance.

The appropriate measure of damages for a partial taking of real property isthe difference
between the value of the whole property before the taking and the value of the remainder after the
taking (Chester Indus. Park Assoc., L.P. v State of New York, 103 AD3d 827 [2d Dept 2013]).
The measur e of damages must reflect the fair market value of the property in its highest and best
use on the date of the taking, whether or not the property isbeing put to such use at that time
(Gyrodyne Co. ofAm., Inc. v State of New York, 89 AD3d 988 [2d Dept 20111).

Both partiesappraisers, Elinor Brunswick for the claimant and Richard Mar chitelli for the
defendant, agree that both prior to and after the taking the highest and best use of the subject
property wasasretail use as currently improved, consistent with WS| zoning.

Consequently, the Court findsthat the highest and best use of the subject property isits
current use consistent with WS| zoning.

Elinor Brunswick, areal estate appraiser, prepared claimant'sappraisal in thismatter and
testified on claimant's behalf at trial. In analyzing the value of land before the taking, Ms.

Brunswick utilized the vacant land valuation approach, the sales comparison approach and the



Claim No. 127332 Page 4

income approach. She prepared a vacant land valuation by comparing the subject property with
four different sales of vacant property. After making certain adjustmentsfor each individual
property shefound arange of values from $25.00 to $31.00 for the befor e taking per square foot
value of the subject property. Shetestified that she made the adjustments based upon her

under standing of the market and her experiencein analyzing the market in this specific region.
She explained that in 2011 the region was coming out of a recession and property values
decreased but then started to stabilize and increase until the 2015 valuation date. She also made
adjustments based upon location and travel count, explaining that a suburban environment traffic
count has a significant effect upon value. She reconciled that number to $28.00 per squar e foot,
anumber in the middle of the range. She then multiplied $28.00 by 30,928 squar e feet and found
avacant land valuation of $865,000.00.

She next utilized the sales comparison approach to value the subject property beforethe
taking. She compared the subject property with four improved properties. After making
adjustmentsfor conditions of sale; location; land to building ratio; age/condition; zoning and
parking, which she deemed appropriate, she found a before taking squar e foot value of the
subject property of $220.00 per squar e foot. She then multiplied $220.00 by 9,480 squar e feet
(thegrossbuilding area) and found an appraised value for the subject property before the taking
of $2,100,000.00.

Ms. Brunswick also utilized the income approach to value the subject property beforethe
taking. Shelooked at four compar able leases and made necessary adjustmentsfor time, size,
condition and location which she explained in detail in her report. The adjusted rentsranged

from $15.53 per square foot to $21.26 per square foot, and she selected $18.00 per squarefoot as



I*51

Claim *No. 127332 Page 5

thereasonablerent. Ms. Brunswick calculated the net income to be $144,663.00. In determining
the capitalization rate, shelooked to PWC and Realty Ratesinvestor surveyswhich averaged
capitalization ratesfrom 6.38% to 10.63%. She also factored in the mortgage equity analysis
and reached afinal capitalization rate of 6.5% which sherounded to 7%. Dividing the
capitalization rate by the net income, shereached a before taking value of the subject property
using theincome approach of $2,100,000.00.

The sales comparison and the income approach both yielded a befor e taking value of the
subject property of $2,100,000.00.

Ms. Brunswick performed the same analysis using the sales comparison approach to
valuethe property asimproved after the taking. She made an adjustment for zoning to reflect the
fact that the subject property was legally non-conforming prior to thetaking but after thetaking it
was render ed non-complying to the previously approved 1997 site plan dueto the reduced set
back. In 1997 the site plan had a 109 foot set back which was approved while after the taking
thereisa 98 foot setback. She explained that an adjustment was necessary to reflect the cost and
risk associated with the fact that zoning board approval would be necessary for any additional
changes. After applying the zoning adjustment she found that the adjusted unit pricesrange from
$149.00 to $244.00 per squarefoot inclusive of land. Shereconciled the unit value at $200.00
per square foot inclusive of land. She then multiplied 9,480 squar e feet by $200.00 for atotal of
$1,900,000.00.

Ms. Brunswick performed the same analysis using the income capitalization approach to
valuethe property asimproved after thetaking. Asshedid in the sales comparison approach Ms.

Brunswick applied certain adjustments based upon the zoning becoming compromised asa result



Claim No. 127332 Page 6

of thetaking. Shereflected the zoning impact by adding 50 basis pointSto the capitalization rate.
Shetestified that dueto these adjustmentsthe after taking capitalization rateincreased from 7 to
7.5%. No changesto therental ratesor the net income were made. Dividing the capitalization
rate by the net income of $144,663.00, she reached an after taking value of the subject property
using the income approach of $1,900,000.00.

Ms. Brunswick attributed strong weight to both the sales comparison and income
approachesand thus concluded the estimated market value of the subject property prior tothe
taking was $2,100,000.00 and the estimated market value of the subject property after thetaking
was $1,900,000.00.

Ms. Brunswick subtracted $2,100,000.00 from $1,900,000.00 to find total direct and
indirect damages of $200,000.00. She subtracted direct damages of $53,396.00 from
$200,000.00 to find severance damagesin the amount of $146,604.00.

She calculated damages to the site improvements as $5,830.00 in which she added
$2,500.00 for sprinkler repair and $3,330.00 for direct damages.

Thus, Ms. Brunswick concluded that the total damagesfrom the taking was $205,830.00
which was the aggregate of direct damagesfor the fee taking, $200,000.00 and damagesto the
siteimprovements of $5,830.00.

Ms. Brunswick calculated the temporary easement area of 730 squar e feet. She
multiplied 730 by $28.00, the befor e taking squar e foot value as vacant to arrive at $20,440.00.
Shefound that areturn of 12% inclusive of real estate taxes was considered a reasonablereturn
for vacant property. She then multiplied $20,440.00 by 12% to arrive at an annual rental rate of

$2,453.00 or approximately $200.00 per month.



| *7|

Claim No. 127332 Page 7

Daniel Falasco, an engineer submitted a report and testified on behalf of defendant. In his
report Mr. Falasco stated that subject property iszoned WS and under the Town of Smithtown's
Table of UseRegulations, the useisas of 2012, considered a Contractor's Showroom which isa
permitted use under the WSI. However, in 1997, the subject property needed to get approval to
operate asaretail establishment, which it obtained in 1997 and has a Certificate of Existing Use
to operateasaretail establishment.

Mr. Falasco testified that the site plan approved in 1968 set forth two conditions: that the
elevationswereto bebrick and that the primary purposefor the structure would be wholesale
salesin accor dance with the building ordinance. 'He explained that a building owner would need
to submit a new site plan if the owner wanted to make a changeto the site or the structure.

Mr; Falasco set forth in hisreport that the building has approximately 9,430 squar e feet
without explaining how hearrived at that figure. He also set forth that the area of the property is
30,808 squar e feet which he obtained by plotting the metes and bounds contained in the deed for
the subject property. Mr. Falasco testified that before the taking the subject property wasnot in
compliance with the minium side yard width on the east side, therear yard depth and the number
of parking spaces.

After thetaking, Mr. Falasco concluded that the subject property complied with all of the
existing conditionsto the WS zoning. He set forth that the minimum front yard depth is 50 feet
which the subject property meetsafter thetaking. He explained that Minium side yard width on
the east side, therear yard depth and the number of parking spaces did not comply with WSl
zoning requirements prior to thetaking and that none of theseareas were affected by the taking.

Mr. Falasco determined that after the taking the ground sign on the subject property will be set



[* 81

Claim No. 127332 Page, 8

back approximately 1.5 feet wherea 5 foot set back isrequired. Hetestified that other than the
set back for the sign, no other zoning non-confor mities wer e created by the State'staking.

He opined that a variancefor the sign will be required and would cost approximately
$3,500.00. He also concluded the taking impacted the following improvements; asphalt curbing
valued at $920.00; asphalt paving at $2,300.00; grass area at $1,500.00; and irrigation at
$2,500.00 for atotal of $7,220.00 exclusive of the variance.

Richard Marchitelli, areal estate appraiser, prepared defendant's appraisal in this matter
and testified on defendant’'s behalf at trial. In analyzing the value of land before the taking, Mr.
Mar chitelli utilized the vacant land valuation approach, the sales comparison approach and the
income approach. He prepared a vacant land valuation by comparing the subject property with
three different sales of vacant property. After making certain adjustmentsfor each individual
property hefound arange of values from $24.87 to $29.27 for the before taking per squar e foot
value of the subject property. Hetestified that he chose $25.00 per square foot which isin
between the adjusted range. He then multiplied $25.00 by 30,808 squar e feet and found a vacant
land valuation of $770,200.00.

He next utilized the sales comparison approach to value the subject property beforethe
taking. He compared the subject property with five improved properties. After making
adjustmentsfor market conditions; location and marketability, which he deemed appropriate, he
found a before taking squarefoot value of the subject property of $175.00 per square foot. He
arrived at thisfigure from arange of values between $127.11 and $178.86 per squarefoot. He
then multiplied $175.00 by 9,430 squar e feet (the gross building area) and found an appraised

valuefor the subject property beforethe taking of $1,650,000.00.



Claim No. 127332 Page 9

Mr. Marchitelli also utilized the income approach to value the subject property beforethe
taking. He looked at three comparable leases with rents of $15.00; $24.00 and $24.24 and made
necessary adjustmentsfor market conditions; location and features. He testified that the
comparablerentalswereall smaller than the subject property. Mr. Marchitelli did not provide
thefiguresfor the adjusted rents. However he selected $13.50 per squar e foot asthe reasonable
rent without any further explanation asto how hereached that figure. Mr. Mar chitelli calculated
the net income to be $109,693.00. In deter mining the capitalization rate, he looked at mortgage
position and equity positionswhich resulted in a 5.9% and 8% rate of return respectively which
he weighted to reach afinal capitalization rate of 6.5% . Dividing the capitalization rate by the
net income, he reached a befor e taking value of the subject property using the income approach
of $1,690,000.00.

Mr. Marchitelli adopted the sales comparison approach which yielded a before taking
value of the subject property of $1,650,000.00.

Mr. Marchitelli performed the same analysis using the sales comparison approach to
valuethe property asimproved after the taking. He made the same adjustments asin the before
thetaking analysis. He testified that the market value of the property did not change asaresult
of thetaking. He concluded $175.00 per squar e foot to be appropriate. He then multiplied 9,430
squarefeet by $175.00 for atotal of $1,650,000.00.

Mr. Marchitelli performed the same analysis using the income capitalization approach to
valuethe property asimproved after thetaking. Ashedid in the sales comparison approach Mr.
Mar chitelli applied the same adjustmentsasin the before taking analysis. Thustherewere no

changesto the capitalization rate, therental ratesor the net income. Dividing the capitalization



Claim No. 127332 Page 10

rate by the net income of $109,693.00, he reached an after taking value of the subject property
using the income approach of $1,690,000.00.

Mr. Mar chitelli adopted the sales comparison approach which yielded an after taking
value of the subject property of $1,650,000.00.

Mr. Marchitelli found direct damages by multiplying $25.00 per square foot by 1,907 (the
amount of land taken) and arrived at $47,675.00. He adopted Mr. Falasco's damages of
$10,720.00.

Mr. Marchitelli testified that he found no severance damages because it was his opinion
that the taking had no material effect on the property. He opined that a buyer would pay the same
amount of money for this property after the taking.

Thus, Mr. Marchitelli found that the total damages from the taking was $58,395.00 which
was the aggregate of direct damages for the fee taking and damagesto the site improvements.

Mr. Marchitelli calculated the temporary easement area of 730 squar e feet. He multiplied
730 by $25.00, the befor e taking squar e foot value as vacant to arrive at $18,250.00. He found
that areturn of 8% was considered a reasonablereturn for vacant property. Hethen multiplied
$18,250.00 by 8% to arrive at arental rate of $122.00 per month or $4,392.00 for the 36 months
of the temporary easement.

Asprevioudly stated the appropriate measure of damagesfor a partial taking of real
property isthe difference between the value of the whole property before the taking and the value
of theremainder after the taking (Chester Indus. Park Assoc., L.P. v Stale of New York, 103
AD3d 827 [2d Dept 2013]). The measure of damages must reflect the fair market. value of the

property in its highest and best use on the date of the taking, whether or not the property isbeing



Claim No. 127332 Page 11

put to such use at that ti me (Gyrodyne Co. ofAm., Inc. v State of New.York, 89 AD3d 988 [2d
Dept 2011]). Consequential or severance damages may also occur if thereisa diminution in
value of the remaining property asaresult of thetaking (Murphy v State of New York, 14 AD3d
127 [2d Dept 2004)).

The Court adopts claimant's calculations of $28.00 per square foot and multiplying that
by 1,907 squar e feet awar ds $53,396.00 as the accur ate valuation of direct damagesto the subject
property asaresult of thetaking.

Therewas a dispute between the expertsasto whether severance damages were
appropriatein thismatter. Claimant's expert found a differencein value after the taking because
asaresult of thetaking, the property no longer complieswith the Town's previous approvals and
would require zoning boar d approval based upon mor e egr egious non-confor mities. Defendant's
expert found no changein value of the property asaresult of thetaking. After reviewing the
evidence and weighing the credibility of the experts, the Court findsthat claimant's appraiser
over stated the effect of the taking with regard to zoning. Claimant would need to file a new site
plan and seek approval for any additional changesit would seek to make. The evidence does not
support that thiswould be a more onerous process due to the taking, asthe evidence
demonstratesthat even with theloss of land, the property remainsin compliance with the zoning
setbacks, other than the onesit has already received a variance for. Consequently, the Court
findsthat following the appropriation the property did not have a change in value and thus
severance damages will not be awarded in this matter.

With respect to cost to cure damages the Court accepts defendant's calculations and

awar ds $10,720.00 in cost to cure damages.



Claim No. 127332 Page 12

The appraisersboth agreed that the two temporary easements measured 730 squarefeet in
total and there was evidence that the easements were still in effect asof the date of trial. The
Court previoudly found claimant's appraisal to be more credible with regard to the value of the
land prior to thetaking at $28.00 per squarefoot. Claimant'sappraiser found that the reasonable
rate of return was 12%, inclusive of taxes and defendant's appraiser found it to be 8%. The
Court adopts claimant's methodology and calculations and finds $200.00 per month asan
accurate per month rental rate of return for theland encumbered by the temporary easement and
that 12% isthe appropriaterate of return. Multiplying $200.00 by 22 months', the Court finds
and awar ds $4,400.00 in damagesto daterelated to the temporary easement. 2

Therefore, claimant isawarded a total of $68,516.00 in damages. Thisamount was
calculated by adding the direct damages of $53,396.00 and the cost to cure damages of
$10,720.00 with $4,400.00 for the temporary easement.

Accordingly, claimant isentitled to an award of $68,516.00 with statutory interest from
the vesting date of September 23, 2015 to the date of decision and thereafter to date of entry of
judgment (see CPLR 88 5001 and 5002). Suspension of interest isnot warranted since the notice
of acquisition was served by certified mail, return receipt requested and not by personal service
(Sokol v State of New York, 272 AD2d 604 [2d Dept 2000]; see also EDPL 514 [B]).

Theaward to claimant herein isexclusive of the claims, if any, of persons other than the

ownersof the appropriated property, their tenants, mortgagees or lienorshaving any right or

The Court calculated 22 months from the date of vesting, September 23, 2015 to July 23, 2017.

“1n addition, as this is a design-build project and construction was on-going as ofthe date ofthe trial, the parties
informed the Court that the State will pay rent or damages for the temporary easement for as long as it is in effect.



[* 13]

Claim No. 127332 Page 13

interest in any stream, lake, drainage, irrigation ditch or channel, street, road, highway or public
or privateright-of-way or the bed thereof within the limits of the appropriated property or
contiguousthereto; and isexclusive also of claims, if any, for the value of or damage to
easementsor appurtenant facilities for the construction, operation or maintenance of publicly
owned or public service electric, telephone, telegraph, pipe, water, sewer or railroad lines. To the
extent the claimant has paid afiling fee, it may berecovered pursuant to Court of Claims Act
section 11-a (2).

All other motions on which the Court may have previously reserved or which were not
previously determined, are hereby denied.

The Chief Clerk of the Court ishereby directed to enter said Judgment accordingly.

Hauppauge, New York
August 9, 2017

GIN OPEZ-SUMMA
Judg Court of Claims



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13

